Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Tarsem Lal, (9814917974)

S/o Sh. RoshanLal, R/o Khundar Uttar,

PO & Tehsil Guruharsahai, Distt Ferozepur-152023 ......Appellant/Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Cooperative Bank, Delhi Gate, Ferozepur City.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o District Manager, Cooperative Bank,

Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No.1485 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 14-10-2019

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 10-08-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. TarsemLal

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER (Third Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 19.11.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Tarsem Lal stated that no information has been provided to him by the respondent authorities so far.
- 3. Viewing the absence and non-implementation of the order of the commission O/o, Cooperative Bank, Delhi Gate, Ferozepur City seriously, the PIO(by name) is thus issued a show cause notice (u/s 20 of the RTI Act 2005) in writing the reason for not appearing before the Commission and for not furnishing information/reply to the appellant, within the stipulated time period from the date of receipt of this order. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply and to be present the case in person, before initiation of penal proceedings against him/her.
- 4. To come up on 17.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.01.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sawinder Singh, (9814824772)	
S/o Sh. Bal Singh. VPO Shutrana,	
Tehsil Patran, Distt Patiala.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,	
Patran, Distt Patiala.	

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Patiala.

# Appeal Case No.487 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sawinder Singh (on telephone call)

Respondent: Sh. Jarnail Singh (Panchayat secy.), 9478562960

#### **ORDER (Sixth Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 19.11.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard. Appellant, Sh. Sawinder Singh stated that he has pointed out some deficiencies in the information so supplied by the respondent authority. On this, respondent Sh. Jarnail Singh assured the commissioned to provide an updated reply after removing the deficiencies within 15 days.
- 3. In the view of above, the Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish a modified reply as requested by the appellant. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

4. To come up on 17.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 } Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 25.01.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

#### Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649)

S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan,

(President of Anti Corruption Council, Opp.

Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot. ..............Appellant/Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o XEN, Provincial Division ,

PWD B&R, Bathinda.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle. Bathinda.

#### Appeal Case No.1635 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 06-01-2021 PIO replied on : 12-01-2021 First appeal filed on : 08-01-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 23-02-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER (Third Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 17.11.2021.
- 2. Written submission from respondent: : A correspondence dated 30.11.2021 vide diary no. 26856 is received in the commission Wherein it is mentioned that sought information has been sent to the appellant through registered post dated 18.08.2021. The relevant portion of the forwarding letter of the information so supplied to the appellant is reproduced below:

ਵਿੱਤੀ ਸਟੇਟਮੈਂਟ ਆਨਲਾਈਨ 06-01-2020 ਤੋਂ 06-01-2021 (ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ)। 3 ਵਿੱਤੀ ਸਟੇਟਮੈਂਟ ਆਫਲਾਈਨ ਮਿਤੀ:06-01-2020 ਤੋਂ 06-01-2021 (ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ)। 5 ਟੈਂਡਰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਮਿਤੀ:06-01-2020 ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ: 06-01-2021 (ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ)। 5 ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੱਸਿਆਂ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਮੰਡਲ ਦੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਖੇਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਪੈਂਦੇ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ: 06-01-2020 ਤੋਂ 06-01-2021 ਤੱਕ ਦੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੇਰਾਨ ਵਰਕ ਆਰਡਰ ਬੁੱਕ ਨਹੀਂ ਪ੍ਰਿੰਟ ਕਰਵਾਈਆਂ ਗਈਆਂ ਹਨ।

**3.** Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan stated that he has not received the requisite information till date.

### Appeal Case No.1635 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and after hearing the appellant, the present respondent PIO is directed to endorse a copy of their written submissions sent to the appellant to the Commission through email within 20 days of receipt of this order. In addition to this he/she is directed to submit an affidavit indicating therein the factual situation and affirming the position that the complete information sought by the appellant has been supplied to the best extent and what has been provided is true/ correct and no any other information is pending in the office record. This affidavit has to be sent within one month of the receipt of this order with a original copy duly endorsed to the appellant within the same time period.

5. To come up on 17.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.01.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Darshan Singh, (9855327734)

S/o Sh. Baldev Singh, Village Jahangirpur, P.O Paniar, Distt Gurdaspur - 143531

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.

.....Respondent

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.

# Appeal Case No.875 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 16-11-2020 PIO replied on : 04-01-2021 First appeal filed on : 28-12-2020 First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Darshan Singh, 855327734

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER (Fifth Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 17.11.2021 vide which he was directed to revert back to the authorities in case he finds any deficiencies in the information so supplied by the respondent authority.
- 2. <u>Written submission from respondent:</u> An email dated 14.01.2022 is received by the undersigned bench the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਮਿਤੀ 1/04/2017 ਤੋਂ 15/11/2020 ਦੌਰਾਨ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਨਿਰਮਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਤੋਂ ਸੇਵਾ ਮੁਕਤ ਹੋਏ ਸਨ ਅਤੇ ਉਸ ਨੂੰ ਸਟਾਫ ਦੀ ਘਾਟ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਕੇਂਦਰੀ ਪ੍ਰੋਯੋਜਿਕ ਸਕੀਮਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਲਾਗੂ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਬਤੌਰ ਕੋਆਰਡੀਨੇਟ,ਹੈਡੀਕਰਾਫਟ ਕੰਨਟਰੈਕ ਤੇ ਨਿਯੁਕਤ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ।ਹਦਾਇਤਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ।

ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਦੇ ਨਿਯੁਕਤੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ।

ਹਦਾਇਤਾਂ/ਸ਼ਰਤਾਂ ਨੱਥੀ ਨਿਯੁਕਤੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਜ਼ ਹਨ।

ਸ੍ਰੀ ਨਿਰਮਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਔਹਦਾ ਕੋਆਰਡੀਨੇਟਰ(ਹੈਡੀਕਰਾਫਟ)।

ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਨੂੰ 25000/– ਰੁਪਏ ਪ੍ਰਤੀ ਮਹੀਨਾ ਮਾਨ ਭੱਤਾ ਦੇਣਾ ਨਿਯੁਕਤੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਜ਼ ਹੈ। ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਮਾਨਭੱਤੇ ਦੀ ਰਾਸ਼ੀ ਦੀ ਅਦਾਇਗੀ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ।

3. Appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh in today's hearing stated that no information has been received by him. On this the Commission has sent the information/reply so received from the respondent authority to the appellant via email (<a href="mailto:darshan.sin1960@gmail.com">darshan.sin1960@gmail.com</a>).

# Appeal Case No.875 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

4. In the view of above, <u>a last opportunity</u> is given to the appellant to go through the sought information/reply so sent on the email and to point out deficiencies, if any, to the respondent-Public Information Officer with a copy to the Commission failing which the ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing.

5. To come up on 17.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.01.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Singh Advocate, (9317561575)

H No 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehartta, Amritsar.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o PWD,

Opposite Celebration Mall, Amritsar.

.....Respondent

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD, Opposite Celebration Mall, Amritsar.

# Appeal Case No.1673 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-11-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 07-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: None

#### **ORDER (Third Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 17.11.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are absent. The respondent PIO is absent without any intimation for the third time in succession.
- 3. Viewing the absence and non-implementation of the order of the commission O/o PWD, Opposite Celebration Mall, Amritsar seriously, the PIO (by name) is thus issued a show cause notice (u/s 20 of the RTI Act 2005) in writing the reason for not appearing before the Commission and for not furnishing information/reply to the appellant, within the stipulated time period from the date of receipt of this order. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply and to be present the case in person, before initiation of penal proceedings against him/her.
- 4. To come up on 17.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.01.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Karmjit Singh, (9915627404)

S/o Sh.Pritam Singh,

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

.....Respondent

O/o Secretary,

Thuliwal Multipurpose Agriculture Coop. Society Ltd., Thuliwal,

Distt. Barnala.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Assistant Registrar,

Coop. Societies Barnala.

Appeal Case No.1832 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 29-11-2020 PIO replied on : 14-12-2020 First appeal filed on : 12-01-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Karmjit Singh

Respondent: Sh. Jang Singh, (Secretary)

Sh. Birenderjit Singh (Clerk, A.R office), 9876715555

# **ORDER (Third Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 17.11.2021.
- Respondent, Sh. Birenderjit Singh stated that the sought information which was available in the office record has been provided to the appellant. On this, appellant, Sh. Karmjit Singh stated that partial information has been supplied by the respondent authority so far.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file the respondent authority is directed to furnish the information/reply on the pending points of the RTI application as discussed in the court before the next date of hearing, without fail.
- 4. To come up on 17.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.01.2022